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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0110 
Address 10 Cambridge Street ENMORE   
Proposal Demolition of the existing garage and construction of a new 

garage with associated fencing 
Date of Lodgement 01 March 2023 
Applicant Mr Nigel White 
Owner Mr Robert A Wiltshire 

Mrs Karen L Wiltshire 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $83,600.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Clause 4.6 request to vary the maximum floor space ratio under 
the IWLEP 2022 

• Variation to DCP height control 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Figure 1: Locality Map 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of the 
existing garage and construction of a new garage with associated fencing at 10 Cambridge 
Street Enmore. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The application results in a minor additional variation to the floor space ratio 
development standard of 101.02 sqm or 34.20%, noting that there is an existing breach 
to this development standard and the proposal seeks to increase the total GFA by 1.7 
sqm. 

• The application results in a non compliance in the maximum height for garages within 
Part 4.1 of the MDCP 2011.  

 
A Clause 4.6 exemption was submitted to Council to vary the Floor Spacer Ratio development 
standard, which seeks to justify an additional breach. Subject to recommended conditions, the 
proposal generally complies with the aims and objectives of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 and the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. The proposal 
is considered acceptable and recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent for the demolition of the existing detached garage 
and storage structure at the rear of the site, construction of a new garage and store structure, 
construction of a 1.95m boundary fence, and removal of two (2) Cocos Palms at the rear of 
the site. Specifically, the following is proposed: 
 

• Demolition of the existing single-storey detached garage and store area at the rear of 
the site; 

• Demolition of dilapidated timber paling fence along the south-western boundary; 
• Removal of two (2) Syagrus romanzoffianum (Cocos Palms) at the rear of the site; and 
• Construction of a single storey detached garage and store area, and associated 

fencing, along the secondary frontage of the site. 
  
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south-western side of Cambridge Street, on the corner of 
Cavendish Street and Cambridge Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally 
triangular shaped with a total area of 492.3sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 940038. 
The site has a primary frontage of 31.675m to Cambridge Street and a secondary frontage of 
41.58m to Cavendish Street.  
 
The site supports an existing two storey dwelling house and detached garage and store area. 
The adjoining properties support a range of residential uses and is in close proximity to 
commercial land uses. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2022/0285 Demolition of existing garage and 

proposed construction of new garage 
Advice Issued – 24/10/2022 

PDA/2022/0086 Demolition of existing garage and 
construction of a new detached garage 

Advice issued – 26/05/2022 

DA/2020/0932 To demolish an existing garage and 
construct a two storey freestanding 
building containing a garage and shed 
on the ground floor and a secondary 
dwelling on the first floor 

Refused (Local Planning 
Panel) – 25/03/2021 

PDA/2020/0147 Construction of garage with studio 
above 

Advice issued – 07/07/2020 

DA201900443 Demolition of the existing garage. 
Construction of a 2 storey building 
containing a garage and a secondary 
dwelling.  

Withdrawn – 28/02/2020 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
01/03/2023 Application lodged.  
15/03/2023 – 
29/03/2023 

Application notified.  

06/04/2023 Request for information (RFI) letter issued to the applicant requiring 
additional information to address the following: 

Figure 2: Zoning Map of the subject site (R2 
Low Density Residential, highlighted red). 

Figure 3: Photo of the existing garage on the 
subject site (as viewed from Cavendish Street) 
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• Clause 4.6 request to vary the floor space ratio development 
standard under the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022; 

• Floor plans of the existing dwelling house; 
• Reduction of the garage height to comply with relevant controls 

within the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011; and  
• Details and materials of the proposed boundary fence. 

08/05/2023 Additional information submitted in response to Council’s RFI request, 
noting that the proposed garage was not reduced in height. 
 
Note: This information forms the basis of the assessment outlined 
below.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 

Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 

The protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP gives effect to the local tree 
preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 

The application seeks the removal of two (2) Cocos Palm trees at the rear the site. 

Council’s Urban Forest advisor supports the removal of the trees, as they are species that are 
listed on the Tree Minor Works list in the MDCP 2011. Council’s Urban Forest advisor has 
recommended a condition for replacement tree planting, however, as discussed in Part 5(d), 
this condition is considered unnecessary given the circumstances.  

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and Part 2.20 of 
MDCP 2011. 

Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 

The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 

 
5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022. 

 
• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.4A – Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 

 
Section 1.2 Aims of Plan 
 
The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the plan as follows: 
 

• The proposal is considered to conserve and maintain the natural, built and cultural 
heritage of Inner West; 

• Subject to recommended conditions, the proposal promotes a high standard of design; 
and 

• The proposal will not result in adverse social, economic or environmental impacts. 
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Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The application 
proposes a structure ancillary to a dwelling house.  
 
The development is permitted with consent within the R2 Low Density Residential zone and 
meets the objectives of the zone.  
 
Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent 
 
Clause 2.7 of the IWLEP 2022 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried 
out only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition have been included in Attachment A. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Existing Proposal Noncompliance Complies 
Height of Buildings 
Maximum permissible:  
9.5m 

4.6m 4.6m N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  
0.6:1 or 295.38sqm 

0.801:1 or 
394.7 sqm 

0.805:1 or 396.4 
sqm (1.7sqm 
increase) 

101.02 sqm or 
34.20% 

No 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Section 
4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 by 34.20% (101.02sqm), noting that the applicant’s calculations and 
Council’s calculations differ by 8.7sqm. Both Council and the applicant agree that the floor 
space ratio is to be increased by 1.7sqm. 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal does not undermine the objective to provide effective control of building 
bulk for future development. 

• The building represents an appropriate level of development for the subject. 
• The subject site is zoned low density residential and the adjoining lots incorporate 

dwellings with similar scale and FSR. 
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• The proposed development provides an appropriate low-density infill development and 
contemporary construction.  

• The proposal is not inconsistent with other developments in the immediate locality.  
• The building height, scale and massing of the development is considered to be 

compatible with the established built character of the area.   
• There will be no disruption of views, loss of privacy or any loss of solar access given 

the site context and orientation and design resolution.  
• The additional gross floor area above the maximum permitted under clause 4.4 does 

not add any undesirable bulk to the subject site when viewed from the public domain. 
• The proposed floor space ratio in this instance is comparable to that of neighbouring 

properties within the visual catchment of the subject site.  
• The variation does not manifest in an overdevelopment of the site, as the additional 

FSR is only 1.7sqm above that of the existing floor space on-site. 
• The building represents an appropriate level of development for the subject site given 

the wide frontage to Cavendish Street, substantial separation between dwellings, the 
modest nature of the proposal and inherent benefits derived by the design benefitting 
the residents on-site and the public domain. 

• There will be no disruption of views, loss of privacy or any loss of solar access given 
the site context and orientation and design resolution.  

• The additional gross floor area above the maximum permitted under clause 4.4 does 
not add any undesirable bulk to the subject site when viewed from the public domain.  

• A development proposal replicating the existing footprint of the garage (in relation to 
floor space) would be an inferior planning outcome. An improvement to the amenity 
offered on-site is achieved. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of the R2 zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 

 
The application is considered to be consistent with the objectives listed above, as the proposal 
will maintain the existing character of the built and natural environment of the area, and results 
in a development that is low-density in nature. The application does not propose any works to 
the existing dwelling house located on the subject site and proposes the construction of a 
garage and store area; thus, the development will not impact the existing housing needs of 
the community.  
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The objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard are as follows: 
a. to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development 

density, 
b. to ensure development density reflects its locality, 
c. to provide an appropriate transition between development of different 

densities, 
d. to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 
e. to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private 

properties and the public domain. 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal enables appropriate density for the subject site and locality. 
• The proposed additional variance is minor in nature and has a minimal impact on the 

locality, noting that it is only proposed to increase the existing GFA by an additional 
1.7m2. 

• The proposal protects the use and enjoyment of the subject site and the public domain. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal, thereby, accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the Floor Space Ratio and it is recommended 
the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
 
The proposal generally complies with this clause. Council’s Development Engineer has 
assessed the proposal and raised no concerns, subject to the imposition of conditions, which 
have been included in Attachment A. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
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Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes  
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes  
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 

below  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes  
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – see discussion 

below 
Part 2.11 – Fencing  No – see discussion below 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes  
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes – see discussion 

below 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  No – see discussion below 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes  

 
Part 2.6 Acoustic and Visual Privacy  
 
The application proposes one window along the south-eastern elevation, and a glass door 
along the north-eastern elevation.  
 
As the window faces into the site, there will be no adverse visual or acoustic privacy impacts 
to any neighbouring properties. In addition, while the proposed door faces the neighbouring 
property, it will be predominately screened by the existing boundary fence and will not create 
adverse visual or acoustic privacy impacts to neighbours.  
 
Thus, the proposal is compliant with this part.  
 
Part 2.10 Parking 
 
The development proposes the demolition and construction of a combined garage with one 
(1) parking space, and store area along the Cavendish Street frontage.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who, in principle, has no 
objections to the proposed garage, subject to recommended conditions to ensure the design 
of the parking space is compliant with the relevant Australian Standards, specifically 
AS2890.1-2004. These conditions have been included in Attachment A. 
 
Part 2.11 Fencing 
 
The application proposes to demolish an existing dilapidated timber paling fence and construct 
a new brick fence along the north-western boundary on Cavendish Street. The fence is 
proposed to have a height of 1.95 metres, to match the existing brick fence located on the site. 
The proposed fence will have a mural to match the existing fence and dwelling house.  
 
Control C21 reads, 
 

Side fences (behind the front building setback) and rear fences must not be higher 
than 1.8 metres. 
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While the application proposes a minor non-compliance to the above control, it is considered 
that as the proposed fence is to replace an existing timber paling fence of a similar height, 
non-compliance with the aforementioned control is acceptable. The proposed fence is 
considered to be consistent with the existing fencing found along the site and will not detract 
from the period building located on the property, or the streetscape.  
 
Given the above, the proposed fence is considered acceptable, and is consistent with the 
following objectives: 
 

O3 The new fence is sympathetic to the period building on the site, and complements 
and conserve the visual character of the streetscape  
O5 The fence is unobtrusive and will not distract from the building or streetscape. 
O7 The side fencing provides privacy and amenity without impacting on pedestrian 
safety 

 
Part 2.20 Tree Management 
 
The application proposes the removal of two (2) Cocos Palms at the rear of the site. The 
proposal was referred to Council’s Urban Forest advisor who has raised no concern with the 
removal of the palms as they are on the Trees Minor Works list, subject to one (1) replacement 
tree being planted. 
 
In this regard, it is noted that, pursuant to control C10,  
 

A replacement tree/s must be planted to replace any prescribed tree approved for 
removal. This will enable Council to effectively retain and maintain the urban forest 
canopy across the Inner West. Replacement trees are to be located on the same site 
as the tree removal, as determined by Council. 

 
The site currently has eight (8) trees that are over 4 metres in height and, as outlined above, 
the trees proposed for removal are not prescribed trees (listed in control C6.6 as exempt 
species). As such, control C10 is not applicable in this instance.  
 
In addition, given the substantial amount of existing vegetation on the site, it is considered that 
the planting of a replacement tree is unreasonable and onerous in this case. Thus, it is 
recommended not to impose the condition recommended by Council’s Urban Forest advisor.  
 
Should the Inner West Local Planning Panel choose to impose the replacement planting 
condition, the condition recommended by Council’s Arborist is reproduced below: 
 

Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifier is to be provided 
with evidence certified by a person holding a minimum qualification of AQF5 Certificate 
of Horticulture or Arboriculture that: 
  

A minimum of 1 x 45 litre size tree, which will attain a minimum mature height 
of six (6) metres and or a minimum mature canopy spread of three (3) metres, 
has been planted in a suitable location within the property at a minimum of one 
(1) from any boundary or structure and allowing for future tree growth. The tree 
is to conform to AS2303—Tree stock for landscape use. Trees listed as exempt 
species from Council’s Tree Management Controls, fruit trees and species 
recognised to have a short life span will not be accepted as suitable 
replacements. 

 
If the tree is found dead or dying before it reaches dimensions where it is protected by 
Council’s Tree Management Controls, it must be replaced in accordance with this 
condition.  
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4.1.7 – Car Parking 
 
Control 16 specifies that, 
 

Garages and car ports should be not higher than 3 metres for a flat roof or 3.6 metres 
for a pitched roof. 

 
The application is inconsistent with control C16. Considering the applicable objectives of this 
part, the variation to this control is not considered supportable for the following reasons:  
 

O18 Given the height, bulk and scale, the proposed garage is not considered to 
enhance the character of the street.  
O19 The bulk and height of the garage is considered to be a dominant element in the 
streetscape and on the site, obstructing or impacting views to the dwelling house on 
the subject site and the neighbouring property. 

 
As such, a design change condition has been included in Attachment A, requiring reducing 
the overall height of the garage to comply with control C16.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed above in Part 5.  
 

• Urban Forest 
• Development Engineering 

 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal as the cost of works is under the minimum 
threshold.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
Subject to compliance with the recommended conditions, the development will not result in 
any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining premises/properties and the 
streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval, subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022 to vary the Floor Space Ratio development standard. 
After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has 
been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in 
the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest because 
the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone 
in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0110 
for demolition of the existing garage and construction of a new garage with associated 
fencing at 10 Cambridge Street, Enmore subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 
A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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